

No. 18-496

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BARRY MICHAELS,
Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III, ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES, AND
THOMAS E. BRANDON, AS DEPUTY DIRECTOR,
HEAD OF THE BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBAC-
CO, FIREARMS, AND EXPLOSIVES,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF AND BRIEF OF MORTON ROSENBERG AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S
MOTION TO SUBSTITUTE**

J. Carl Cecere
Counsel of Record
CECERE PC
6035 McCommas Blvd.
Dallas, TX 75206
(469) 600-9455
cecere@cecerepc.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 29, 2018

In the Supreme Court of the United States

No. 18-496

BARRY MICHAELS,

Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III, ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES, AND
THOMAS E. BRANDON, AS DEPUTY DIRECTOR, HEAD OF
THE BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS, AND
EXPLOSIVES,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit*

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Motion for Leave to File Amicus Brief	1
Brief of Morton Rosenberg as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioner’s Motion to Substitute	1
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	2
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument	5
Congress has provided only one mechanism for designating an Acting Attorney General: Section 508 of the Attorney General Succession Act.	5
A. Enactment of the Federal Vacancies Reform Act did not provide the President any alternative means for designating the Acting Attorney General.....	6
B. The Government’s contrary position lacks support in text, history, or precedent.	13
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>English v. Trump</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D.D.C. 2018).....	22, 23
<i>Hooks v. Kitsap Tenant Support Servs.</i> , 816 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2016).....	22, 24, 25
<i>N.L.R.B. v. SW General, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	3, 9
<i>See Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l v. U.S. Airways Grp., Inc.</i> , 609 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2010).....	18

Statutes:

Vacancies Reform Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105- 277, div. C, tit. I, 112 Stat. 2681-611.....	4
§ 151(b), 112 Stat. 2681, 2681-611	10
5 U.S.C. § 3345	6, 12, 15
3345(a).....	4
3345(a)(2)	6
3345(a)(3)	4, 6
3346	15
3347 (1998).....	15
3347(a)(1).....	16
3347(a)(1)(A).....	9
3347(a)(1)(B).....	9
3348(b)	15
12 U.S.C. § 5491(b)(5).....	18

Statutes—continued:

Attorney General Succession Act, 28 U.S.C. § 508	passim
508(a).....	15
508(b)	14
29 U.S.C. § 153(d).....	19
S. Rep. 105-250 (1998)	passim
S.2176, 105th Cong. (1998).....	12
144 Cong. Rec. S11022-S11023 (Sept. 28, 1998)	9
144 Cong. Rec. S12823 (Oct. 21, 1998) (Sen. Johnson).	13

Other Authorities:

<i>Democrat Wants New Hearing for Embattled Nominee</i> , AP, Nov. 8, 1997, available in 1997 WL 4891645.....	8
<i>Oversight of the Implementation of the Vacancies Act, Hearings Before the Senate Committee on Governmental Affairs</i> , Mar. 18, 1998 (Statement of Morton Rosenberg, Specialist in American Public Law, Congressional Research Service), available at 1998 WL 8993467.....	2
Naftali Bendavid, <i>Democrats Delay Panel's Vote on Civil Rights Nominee</i> , Chi. Trib., Nov. 7, 1997, § 1, at 3.....	8
Comptroller General's Decision B-220522, 9, 1986, 65 Comp. Gen. 626 (1986).....	8

Other Authorities—continued:

- Brannon P. Denning, *Article II, the Vacancies Act and the Appointment of “Acting” Executive Branch Officials*, 76 Wash. U. L.Q. 1039 (1998)..... 7
- Acting Attorneys General*, 8 Op. O.L.C. 39 (Mar. 30, 1984) 4
- Memorandum for Emmet T. Flood, Counsel to the President, Re: Designating an Acting Attorney General*, -- Op. O.L.C. -- (Nov. 14, 2018) passim
- Stewart M. Powell, *Lee Wins Civil Rights Job Despite GOP Block: President Dodges Senate Opposition and Names L.A. Lawyer to Post on an Acting Basis*, S.F. Examiner, Dec. 15, 1997, at A1 8
- Morton Rosenberg, Cong. Research Serv., *Validity of Designation of Bill Lann Lee as Acting Assistant Attorney General for Civil Rights* (Jan. 1998)..... passim
- Morton Rosenberg, Congressional Research Service Report for Congress, *The New Vacancies Act: Congress Acts to Protect the Senate’s Confirmation Prerogative* (Nov. 1998)..... 3, 7, 8
